PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

RESOLUTION NO. G-2126

Orig. and Copyto Executive Director

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: August 2, 1977

.....Director

Alphabetical File

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Revision of Existing Tariff Rule Resulting in More Restrictive Condition

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 1085, filed July 8, 1977, requests authority under Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to file revisions to Rule No. 13, Meters and Appliances, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 14959-G to 14962-G, inclusive, and resulting in the following:

1. The revision to Rule No. 13 adds a provision that where a mastermetered customer has requested that individual meters be installed, such customer must give his tenants at least 30 days advance notice.

2. Such notice would give tenants time to apply to the utility for service in their own name while the owner and the utility arrange to make the necessary physical arrangements to provide individual service.

3. This filing shall not increase any rates or charges, cause the withdrawal of service nor conflict with any other schedule or rule other than to place a more restrictive condition on the customer by requiring the 30-day notice to the tenants.

4. We find such rule revision to be just and reasonable; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority be granted under Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code for Southern California Gas Company to place the above tariff sheets into effect on August 7, 1977.

2. The above tariff sheets be marked to show that they were authorized under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2126. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the S⁺ate of California, held on the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>August</u>, 19.77, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Executive Director